MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

of the public laws of nineteen hundred twenty-five is hereby amended by striking out in the fourth line thereof the words "said waters," and inserting in place thereof the words 'Lake Cobbosseecontee in the county of Kennebec,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Daily limit under general law in so far as relates to Lake Cobbosseecontee, not affected. This act shall not be construed as repealing that portion of the existing general law establishing a daily limit of fifteen pounds of white perch or not exceeding twenty-five white perch which may be taken in any one day in Lake Cobbosseecontee in the county of Kennebec.'

Approved April 6, 1927.

Chapter 84.

An Act to Name the State Park at Kittery, in the County of York. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

State park at Kittery named John Paul Jones Memorial Park. The state park at Kittery, situate between Hunter Avenue and Newmarch Street and between Water and Government Streets in the town of Kittery, county of York, shall forever be known and designated as "John Paul Jones Memorial Park" in memory of the commander of the first American warship.

Approved April 6, 1927.

Chapter 85.

An Act Relating to Salary and Expenses of the County Commissioners of Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 42, as amended; relating to salaries and expenses of county commissioners, amended. Section forty-two of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and seventy-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended by chapters two hundred and fourteen and two hundred and forty-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, as amended by chapter one hundred and three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and as amended by chapter thirty-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five is hereby further amended by striking out the words "three hundred and fifty" in the twelfth line of said section and inserting

CHAP. 86

in place thereof the words 'four hundred and fifty' so that the twelfth line of said section will read as follows:

Lincoln county increased. 'Lincoln, four hundred and fifty dollars.'

Approved April 6, 1927.

Chapter 86.

An Act to Regulate the Taking of Pickerel in Union River in the County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Closed time for pickerel fishing in Union river and tributaries, established; ice fishing permitted. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch, or kill any pickerel at any time in Union river, including the portions of said river now known as Leonard lake and Graham lake, or in any stream or brook tributary to said river, in the county of Hancock, from the thirtieth day of September of each year until the ice is out of said river or tributary fished in the following spring, except it shall be lawful to take pickerel through the ice in said river, including the portion thereof known as Graham lake and Leonard lake, in accordance with the provisions of the general law of the state applying to ice fishing for salmon and trout, as found in section eighteen of chapter two hundred nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred seventeen, as amended. Provided, however, that it shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch, kill or have in possession in any one day more than fifteen pounds of pickerel, unless the last fish taken increases the combined weight thereof to more than fifteen pounds, taken in said river or Graham lake, so called.
- Sec. 2. Possession prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time, any pickerel taken in violation of any provision of this act.
- Sec. 3. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and a further penalty of one dollar for each pickerel taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.
- Sec. 4. Jurisdiction of offenses granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. In all prosecutions arising under this act, trial justices, police and municipal courts, within their counties, shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court and superior courts.

Approved April 6, 1927.